TOWNSHIP OF LONG HILL
RESOLUTION 22-158
AWARDING CONTRACT FOR MAIN AVENUE STREETSCAPE AND MAIN/CENTRAL AVENUE
RESURFACING PROJECT

WHEREAS, two bids were received by the Township Engineer on May 18, 2022 for the Main
Avenue Streetscape and Main/Central Avenue Resurfacing Project; and

WHEREAS, the low bid was received from Top Line Construction Corp. in the amount of
$1,126,435.58; and

WHEREAS, Township Engineer Mark Kataryniak has recommended that the contract be
awarded to Top Line Construction Corp. in accordance with its low bid; and

WHEREAS, the governing body has reviewed the recommendation made by the Township
Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Township Chief Financial Officer in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5, has
certified that sufficient funds are available to cover the full cost of the contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Long
Hill in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The contract for the Main Avenue Streetscape and Main/Central Avenue Resurfacing
Project is hereby awarded to Top Line Construction Corp., 22 Fifth Street, Somerville, New
Jersey 08876 in accordance with the specifications and its bid dated May 18, 2022,

2. The Successful Bidder shall comply with all of the requirements set forth in the bid
specifications and the Local Public Contracts Law.
3. This contract award is subject to the concurrence of the NJDOT for grant funding.
4. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract for the
Main Avenue Streetscape and Main/Central Avenue Resurfacing Project.
5. The Township Clerk is authorized and directed to return the bid bonds of the
unsuccessful bidder.
6. This contract will be properly charged to the following line item appropriation of the official
Township budget C-04-2021-47421-2-02234, C-04-2022-49122-2-02234, C-04-6120-00000-2-
02189.
INTRODUCED | SECONDED | COMMITTEE AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
DORSI X
X LAVENDER X
X PISERCHIA X
RAE X
VERLEZZA X

Township Gllerk



Certification of Funds

[, Randy Bahr, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Long Hill, do hereby certify that the funds will be
available in account C-04-2021-47421-2-02234, C-04-2022-49122-2-02234 and C-04-6120-00000-2-
02189.

(N

/
Randy Bahr, Chief Financial Officer
Dated: June 8, 2022




