TOWNSHIP OF LONG HILL
RESOLUTION 23-224
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE MAIN AVENUE
STREETSCAPE AND MAIN/CENTRAL AVENUE RESURFACING PROJECT, LONG HILL
TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2022, the Township Committee of the Township of Long Hill awarded a contract to
Topline Construction, Inc. (Contractor) for the Main Avenue Streetscape and Main/Central Avenue Resurfacing
Project within the township in the amount of $1,126,435.58; and

WHEREAS, this project is funded by the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT), in whole or in
part, and is subject to NJDOT approval; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has completed the work required under the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Long Hill Township Engineer has confirmed that the Contractor has satisfactorily completed the
required work prescribed in the contract; and

WHEREAS, the NJDOT had conducted a final inspection of the project and concurred, on April 13, 2023, that
the project has been constructed in substantial compliance with the plans, specifications, and applicable design
standards and has therefore been accepted as final; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has submitted Change Order Number 1, reflecting the as-built quantities for the
contract and a Final Contract Price Adjustment for a decrease in the total contract amount of $1,281.11,
representing a Final Contract Amount of $1,125,154.47; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has posted the necessary and required Maintenance Bond, No. CA-4366982M by
the Great American Insurance Company, which remains in effect through May 5, 2025,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Long Hill,
County of Morris and State of New Jersey:

1. That the Township accept Change Order No. 1 for the Final Price Adjustment and reduction in Contract
Amount.

2. The Township authorizes and directs the Township Engineer to execute the final Change Order (#1) for the
project.

3. That the Township issues Final Acceptance of the Main Avenue Streetscape and Main/Central Avenue
Resurfacing Project.

4. That the Township accepts the Maintenance Bond for the project.

5. Thatthe Township considers the terms of the contract for the Main Avenue Streetscape and Main/Central
Avenue Resurfacing Project satisfied.

INTRODUCED | SECONDED | COMMITTEE AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
X DORSI X
LAVENDER X
PISERCHIA X
X RAE X
A VERLEZZA X

@ Township of Long Hill, County of Morris, State of New Jersey,
‘ resolution adopted by the Township Committee August 16, 2023.




